
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

16 September 2022 
 

Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 27 
September 2022 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
Lincs LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD (Voting): 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors: Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS Liaison, 
Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) (Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive 
Councillor Adult Care and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor 
Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins , 1 vacancy 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers: Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) 
 
District Council: Councillor Richard Wright 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Sir Andrew Cash and John Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell  
 
Police and Crime Commissioner:  Philip Clark 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer and Sarah Connery 
 

Public Document Pack



United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Sunil Hindocha 
 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERS (Non-Voting): 
Julia Debenham, Lincolnshire Police 
Professor Neal Juster, Higher Education Sector 
Oliver Newbould, NHS E/I 
Emma Tatlow, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Pat Doody, Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 

on 14 June 2022  
 

5 - 14 

 
4  Action Updates  

 
15 - 16 

 
5  Chairman's Announcements  

 
17 - 20 

 
6  Decision Items  

 
 

 
6a   Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022  

(To receive a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager 
on behalf of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  Steering 
Group, which invites the Board to approve the final 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022, prior to its 
publication by 1 October 2022) 
 

21 - 182 

 
6b   Better Care Fund Report 2022/23  

(To receive a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing, which invites the Board to 
approve the final Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 in retrospect 
of the submission deadline of 26 September 2022) 
 

183 - 244 

 
7  Information Items  

 
 

 
7a   An Action Log of Previous Decisions  

(For the Board to note decisions taken since June 2021) 
 

245 - 248 

 
7b   Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  

(This item provides the Board with a copy of the Lincolnshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan for the period 27 
September 2022 to 28 March 2023) 
 

249 - 250 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 07385 463994 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 14 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), W H Gray, C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins and Mrs S Woolley 
(Executive Councillor NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners).  
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group: John Turner. 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Pauline Mountain. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan. 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh. 
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and Community Sector). 
 
Officers In Attendance: : Alison Christie (Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Democratic Services), Gareth Everton 
(Head of Integration and Transformation), Andy Fox (Public Health Consultant) and Lorna 
Leach (Director of Transformation – Active Leisure). 
  
1     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That Councillor Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community 
Engagement, Registration and Coroners) be elected Chairman of the Lincolnshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board for 2022/23. 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS S WOOLLEY IN THE CHAIR 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
2     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That John Turner (Chief Executive of NHS Lincolnshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 
be elected Vice-Chairman of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2022/23. 

  
3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, (Executive 
Councillor Children’s Services, Community Safety and Procurement), Dr Gerry McSorley 
(Chair - NHS Lincolnshire CCG), Dr Sunil Hindocha (Chair – Primary Care Network Alliance), 
Sarah Connery (Chief Executive – Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust), Sarah 
Fletcher (Healthwatch Lincolnshire) and Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police). 
 
It was reported that Pauline Mountain (Healthwatch Lincolnshire) had replaced Sarah 
Fletcher (Healthwatch Lincolnshire) on the Board for this meeting only. 
 
The Board was also advised that Philip Clark (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner) was to 
be the representative for the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Julia 
Debenham was the now the representative for Lincolnshire Police. 
  
4     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting. 
  
5     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 29 MARCH 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 29 
March 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
6     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Action Updates presented be noted. 
  
7     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman advised that an inaugural meeting of Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Chairs 
had taken took place during the last week and that it was evident from the meeting that no 
two systems in the country were the same.  It was also felt that the approach adopted 

Page 6



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

previously by Lincolnshire to link in with the Health and Wellbeing Board was still one that 
was being discussed. 
 
The Board was also advised of a meeting early in the day for ICP Chairs and Chairs elect, at 
which Claire Fuller a GP from West Sussex had reported back on the position regarding GPs 
and primary care. 
 
The Chairman invited comments relating to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Assurance Update – May 2022 detailed in Appendix A of the Chairman’s Announcement on 
pages 19 to 46 of the report.  No comments were received. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
  
8     DECISION ITEM 

 
8a Proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference  
Consideration was given to a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager, Public 
Health, which advised the Board of its duty to review its governance arrangements on an 
annual basis; and to agree to amend the Terms of Reference previously agreed at the 9 
March 2021 meeting, to remove reference to the functions of the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) from the Terms of Reference, following Royal Assent of the Health and 
Care Act 2022, which required the County Council and the newly formed Integrated Care 
Board to jointly establish an ICP as a statutory joint committee of the two bodies.  It was 
noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) was a Committee of the County Council, 
and as such had a different legal status to the ICP, and the ICP had been given statutory 
responsibility to produce an Integrated Care Strategy for the area and was unable to pass 
that responsibility on to another body, therefore the HWB could not fulfil the role of an ICP. 
 
A copy of the amended Terms of Reference and Procedural Rules along with Board Members 
Roles and Responsibilities were detailed in Appendix A to the report for consideration. 
 
It was also highlighted that to ensure a focus on reducing equalities for the population across 
Lincolnshire, it was proposed to offer an opportunity of membership for the HWB to a 
representative from Higher Education and the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership to become Associate Members of the Board. 
 
Reference was also made to the workshop held on 26 April 2022 regarding the development 
of Lincolnshire’s ICP, at which details of the practicalities around the running of the ICP were 
proposed and these were detailed on page 39 of the report. 
 
In conclusion, the Board were asked to endorse the governance documents and recommend 
the proposed changes to full Council on 16 September 2022, to enable the relevant changes 
to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Page 7



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the changes to the Terms of Reference, Procedural Rules and Board 
Member’s Roles and Responsibilities as detailed in Appendix A to the report be 
endorsed. 

 
2. That the changes be recommended to full Councill on 16 September 2022, to 

enable the relevant changes to be made to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3. That the update on the development of Lincolnshire’s Integrated Care 

Partnership be noted. 
 
4. That the recommendation to extend Associate Membership to a representative 

from Higher Education and the Greater Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership be 
endorsed. 

 
8b Better Care Fund Final Report 2021/22  
 
The Board considered a report from Gareth Everton, Head of Integration and 
Transformation, which asked for approval of the 2021/22 end of year Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Final Report. 
 
The Board was advised that the end of year return had been submitted by the deadline of 17 
May 2022, a PDF copy of the document was attached at Appendix A to the report.  It was 
agreed that a full copy of the Excel spreadsheet of the return would be circulated to 
members of the Board after the meeting. 
 
It was noted that for the last four years the national BCF planning, and assurance framework 
had been ‘rolled on’ with the planning framework and reporting requirements being 
confirmed within year, and that for the period 2022/23 there was no indication that this 
would change.  The Board was advised that it had been suggested that 2022/23 could be 
seen as a further roll on year, with only minor changes to the framework, w
[...]
 Management 
Service (CFWM), which would be delivered via the Integrated Lifestyle Service, and that 
funding had been ringfenced, and agreed to enable this to be piloted for a two year period.  
It was reported that the service was to commence in the summer of 2022.  The pilot would 
supplement the support provided by schools, and via the 0-19 Children’s Health Service, and 
provide a referral route for children identified as being overweight.   
 
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the 2019/2020 NCMP Lincolnshire data 
summary; and Appendix B provided a copy of the draft service specification for the 
Lincolnshire Child and Family Weight Management Service for the Board to consider. 
 
The Board was also advised that the CFWM provider, One You Lincolnshire, were working 
closely with the Council’s NCMP team to ensure a seamless referral into the service.  It was 
noted that the CFWM service would work with a range of referral partners, including 

Page 11



8 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
schools, GPs, and paediatric services, which would help support the development of a ‘whole 
system’ approach to childhood obesity in the county. 
 
It was highlighted in addition to delivering the CFWM, the Council provided several other 
services, which included Family Hubs and Children’s Centres who could play an important 
role in addressing childhood obesity through family based support.  The Board was also 
advised that over the next three years the Council would be expanding the county’s Holidays 
Activities and Food programme for school children up to year 11 who were in receipt of free-
school meals. 
 
During consideration of this Item, the Board raised some of the following comments: 
 
(Note: Glen Garrod left the meeting at 3.53pm). 
 

• Support was extended for the service, and for the need to be able to motivate 
children and young people to bring about change in their life at an early stage; 

• The rise in the cost of living and the pressures that was putting on families in the 
more deprived areas, who were relying more and more on food banks.  There was 
recognition that it was going to be a challenge going forward, but the system 
approach would make a difference; 

 
(Note: Councillor C E H Marfleet left the meeting at 3.55pm).  
 

• Inequalities across the county.  The Board noted that resources would be targeted in 
areas that were most in need; and that models would be built to work in 
communities.  It was highlighted that there would be differences and that district 
councils would be involved in the process; and 

• It was also highlighted that wrap around services needed to be in place to ensure 
continuity of provision. 

 
(Note: Heather Sandy left the meeting at 3.56pm). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Childhood Obesity report presented be noted. 
  
10     INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
10a An Action Log of Previous Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 12



9 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

10b Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as presented be 
received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.57 pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board - Actions from 22 June 2022 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Agenda Item & Action Required Update and Action Taken 

14 .06.22 8b Better Care Fund Final Report 2021/22 
That a excel copy of the Spreadsheet would be 
circulated to members after the meeting  

A copy of the excel spreadsheet was sent out to all members of the HWB 
on 20 June 2022. 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD – 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards – Draft Guidance for Engagement 
 
In July 2022 the Department of He
[...]
al Lincolnshire 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 and associated documents for publication by 1 October 
2022. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The PNA describes the present and future needs for pharmaceutical services. It is used to identify 
any gaps in current services or improvements that could be made in future pharmaceutical service 
provision. To prepare the report, data is gathered from pharmacy contractors, dispensing GP 
practices, pharmacy users and other residents, and from a range of sources (commissioners, 
planners and others). The PNA also includes a range of maps that are produced from data collected 
as part of the PNA process. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6a



As reported to the Board in June 2021, the PNA Steering Group has been delegated responsibility 
for developing the document on behalf of the HWB. The PNA Steering Group held its third meeting 
on 5 July 2022. At this meeting, the consultation results and comments were presented and 
considered by the Steering Group, and agreed what changes were required for the final PNA.  

 
The Lincolnshire PNA 2022, Lincolnshire PNA 2022 Appendices, and the Lincolnshire PNA 2022 
Statutory Consultation Report, are presented as Appendices A, B and C respectively; and were 
approved by the Steering Group on 16 August 2022 and are being presented to the HWB for 
approval. Pending approval, it will be made available for publication by 1 October 2022. 
 
2. Statutory Consultation 
 
As required by the Pharmaceutical Regulations 2013, HWB held a 63-day consultation on the draft 
PNA from 19 April 2022 to 20 June 2022. 

 
The draft PNA, questionnaire and relevant documentation were hosted on the Lincolnshire County 
Council (LCC) ‘Let’s Talk Lincolnshire‘ website and invitations to review the assessment and 
comment were sent to a wide range of stakeholders, including all community pharmacies in 
Lincolnshire. Members of the public had expressed an interest in the PNA and were invited to 
participate in the consulta
[...]
policy and planning 
framework. The BCF planning guidance for 2022/23 was published 19 July 2022 with a deadline for 
submission 26 September 2022. Attached to this report are the three documents required as part 
of the Lincolnshire BCF submission: 
 
•The BCF Planning Template – This spreadsheet document forms part of the BCF plan submission 
and highlights the difference sources of funding (income) and Lincolnshire BCF schemes 
(Expenditure). Key Lines of Enquiry set out at Tab 7. These will be used to assure the BCF plan. 
 
•The BCF Capacity and Demand Template for intermediate care – this is new this year and is not a 
formally assured document. This template will be used to formulate a support offer for systems in 
2023. 
 
•BCF Narrative Plan Template – a narrative plan must be submitted alongside the BCF Planning 
Template. The format of the narrative plan is not prescribed. It has been designed to help guide 
colleagues so that by following the sections, the Key Lines of Enquiry should be answered. 
 
 

 

Actions Required:  
For decision. The HWB is asked to approve the 2022/23 Lincolnshire BCF plan, in retrospect of the 
submission deadline 26 September 2022.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 183

Agenda Item 6b



 
1. Background 

 
The governance for the Better Care Fund (BCF) is prescribed within the BCF planning framework and 
includes that The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is required to approve all plans and 
reports regarding the BCF before they are submitted to NHS England/Local Government Association for 
assurance.  
 
For the past 4 years the national BCF planning and assurance framework has been “rolled on” with the 
planning framework and reporting requirements being confirmed within year this had continued in 
2022/23 i.e. the plans attached regard current year expenditure. Officers remain hopeful of a longer term 
multiyear BCF framework from 2023/24 onward. 
 
There is a recognition that the impact of the integration white paper will f
[...]
ary by service provided Outturn Budget 

Learning disabilities 86.643 88.233 

Adult mental health services 85.989 90.454 

Social care workforce 22.803 22.803 

Social care provider market 19.318 21.478 

Intermediate care 12.287 13.028 

Child & adolescent mental health services 11.609 12.812 

Proactive care 9.849 10.302 

Disabled facilities grant 6.976 6.976 

Integrated community equipment 6.507 6.804 

Adult social care needs including seasonal winter pressures 5.028 3.489 

Transitional beds 2.750 2.750 

Integrated staffing 0.000 0.158 

Surge capacity 0.000 0.179 

Total 269.759 279.467 

 
Summary 
 
The Lincolnshire Better Care Fund is one of the largest pool funds in the Country at nearly £280m. 63% of 
the fundings is non-mandatory contributions from the CCG/LCC into jointly commissioned services such as 
learning disabilities and adult mental health services. Lincolnshire has a well-established approach which 
relies to a greater extent on externally commissioned providers for service delivery and therefore much of 
the BCF is committed in existing contracts. The emerging insights into the future of BCF suggests that a 
larger scope, multi-year BCF policy framework will support the transformation agenda and transition to 
the place-based arrangements described within the integration white paper.  
 
2. Conclusion 

 
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better Care Fund plan for 2022/23. 
The draft narrative plan and capacity and demand template will be updated to include timescales and 
further detail around milestones following regional feedback and metrics provided by NHS colleagues.  

 
 
3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
The Council, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board and the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership 
must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS). 
 
The BCF schemes within the plan, directly contribute to addressing health inequalities and the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
4. Consultation 
 
None required.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 185



5. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A The draft BCF Numerical Plan   

Appendix B The draft BCF Narrative Plan 

Appendix C The draft BCF Capacity and Demand for intermediate 

 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were use in the preparation 
of this report. 
 
This report was written by Nikita Lord, Programme Manager – Better Care Fund, who can be contacted on 
07557 309100 or Nikita.lord@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 186

mailto:Nikita.lord@lincolnshire.gov.uk


BCF Planning Template 2022-23
1. Guidance

Overview

Note on entering information into this template

Throughout the template, cells which are open for input have a yellow background and those that are pre-populated have a blue background, as below:
Data needs inputting in the cell
Pre-populated cells

Note on viewing the sheets optimally
For a more optimal view each of the sheets and in particular the drop down lists clearly on screen, please change the zoom level between 90% - 100%. Most 
drop downs are also available to view as lists within the relevant sheet or in the guidance sheet for readability if required.

The details of each sheet within the template are outlined below.
Checklist (click to go to Checklist, included in the Cover sheet)
1. This section helps identify the sheets that have not been completed. All fields that appear as incomplete should be completed before sending to the Better 
Care Fund Team.
2. The checker column, which can be found on the individual sheets, updates automatically as questions are completed. It will appear 'Red' and contain the 
word 'No' if the information has not been completed. Once completed the checker column will change to 'Green' and contain the word 'Yes'

3. The 'sheet com
[...]
ation be noted. 

 9b Let’s Move Lincolnshire – Physical Activity Strategy 
That the direction of the Let’s Move Lincolnshire – Physical Activity 
Strategy refresh and specifically the health and wellbeing outcome be 
received. 

 9c Childhood Obesity 
That the Childhood Obesity report presented be noted. 

 10a An Action Log of Previous Decisions 
That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 

 10b Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 
That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as 
presented be received. 

 

Page 248



Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan September 2022 to March 2023 
 
Items for the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board are shown below: 
 
27 September 2022, 2pm, Committee Room One    
Item & Rationale Presenter/Contributor Purpose 
Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
To receive the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for the Board to approve prior to the 
publication by 1 October 2022. 
 

Alison Christie, Programme Manager 
on behalf of the PNA Steering Group 

Decision 

Better Care Fund Plan 2022 – 2023 
To receive the final Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 and for the Board to approve in retrospect of 
the submission deadline 26 September 2022 
 

Glen Garrod, Executive Director Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing 

Decision 

 
Planned items for future Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board are shown below: 
 
6 December 2022, 2pm, Council Chamber   
Item & Rationale Presenter/Contributor Purpose 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – initial outcome of review and next steps 
To receive an update on the review of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

Lucy Gavens, Consultant Public Health Discussion 

Update on Combating Drugs Partnership and Substance Misuse Funding 
To receive a report on behalf of the Director of Public Health on the establishment of a 
Combating Drugs Partnership in response to local guidance in support of the Government’s 2021 
Drug Str

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor Children's Services, 
Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick and C E H Marfleet. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing) and Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Sir Andrew Cash and John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer and Sarah Connery. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner: Philip Clark. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan. 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh. 
 
NHSE/I: Adrian Perks.   
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police) and Professor Neal 
Juster (Higher Education Sector). 
 
Officers In Attendance: Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Alison Christie 
(Programme Manager, Strategy and Development) and Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) (Democratic Services) and Nikita Lord (Programme Manager – Better Care 
Fund). 
  
11     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs S Rawlins, Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director Children’s Services), Dr Sunil Hindocha (Chair – Primary Care Network 
Alliance), Oliver Newbould (NHSE/I representative), Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and 
Community Sector) and Pat Doody (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership). 
  



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
It was noted that Adrian Perks (Assistant Director of Strategic Transformation – Central 
Midlands NHS England) had attended as replacement member for Oliver Newbould for this 
meeting only.  
  
12     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting. 
  
13     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 14 JUNE 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 14 
June 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
14     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Updates presented be noted. 
  
15     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
  
16     DECISION ITEMS 

 
 

16a Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022  
  
The Board considered a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager, on behalf of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group, which invited the Board to approve the 
final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022, prior to its publication by 1 October 
2022. 
  
The Board were advised of the background to the completion of a PNA, which was a 
statutory duty for Health and Wellbeing Boards every three years.  It was highlighted that 
the PNA described the present and future needs for pharmaceutical services.  It was also 
noted that the PNA was used to identify any gaps in current services or improvements that 
could be made for future pharmaceutical provision.  
  
It was reported that following consultation, the document had been updated and the final 
PNA 2022 had been approved by the Steering Group on 16 August 2022. 



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  
The Board was invited to approve the PNA prior to it being published on 1 October 2022.  
Appendix A to the report provided the Board with a copy of the Lincolnshire PNA 2022; 
Appendix B provided a copy of the Lincolnshire PNA 2022 Appendices; and  
Appendix C provided a copy of the Lincolnshire PNA 2022 Statutory Consultation report for 
the Board to consider. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Board raised the following comment: 
  

       That at the time of doing the assessment there was no current need for the provision 
of additional access to community Pharmacy premises in Lincolnshire.  Some concern 
was expressed to facilities currently provided in Keelby.  The Board noted that the 
PNA was evidence based, and that that there was provision for a supplementary 
statement should there be an issue.  It was also highlighted that the PNA did not stop 
conversation happening going forward.  Confirmation was given that the 
responsibilities for community pharmacies was being transferred from NHSE to ICB’s 
on 1 April 2023. It was highlighted that the PNA was an excellent piece of work, 
based on a moment in time, and as such, community pharmacies would be an area 
which would be considered further. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

That approval be given to the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 and 
associated documents for publication by 1 October 2022. 

  
 
16b Better Care Fund Report 2022/23  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which invited the Board to approve the final Better Care Fund Plan 
2022/23 in retrospect of the submission deadline of the 26 September 2022. 
  
The Executive Director in his introduction extended his thanks to Nikita Lord, Programme 
Manager – Better Care Fund for all her hard work behind the scenes in bringing the report 
together for consideration by the Board. 
  
Attached to the report as part of the Lincolnshire BCF submission were the following 
Appendices for the Board to consider: 
  

       Appendix A – The draft BCF Planning Numerical Plan (BCF Planning Template); 
       Appendix B – The draft BCF Narrative Plan template; and 
       Appendix C – The draft BCF Capacity and Demand template for intermediate care. 

  
It was highlighted that for the last 4 years the national BCF planning, and assurance 
framework had been ‘rolled on’ and that this had continued for 2023.  Details of the 
Lincolnshire BCF proposed value of £279m income for 2022/23 was detailed on page 184 of 



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
the report pack.  It was highlighted that there were 47 individual schemes funded within the 
Lincolnshire BCF and these were grouped into themes which were detailed on page 185 of 
the report pack. 
  
The Board noted that the Lincolnshire BCF was one of the largest pooled funds in the 
country, and that Lincolnshire had a well-established approach which relied to a greater 
extent on externally commissioned providers for service delivery and therefore much of the 
BCF was committed in existing contracts. 
  
It was reported that the emerging insights into the future of BCF suggested that a larger 
scope, multi-year BCF policy framework would support the transformation agenda and 
transition to the place-based arrangements described within the integration white paper. 
  
Councillor C E H Marfleet left the meeting at 14.26pm. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Board raised the following: 
  

       The involvement from district councils concerning the wider determinants of health 
i.e., Disabled Facility Grant (DFG).   There was recognition that district councils 
needed to be engaged for extra care housing needs to be met. All districts were 
encouraged to participate; and 

       With the newly formed Integrated Care System (ICS), the statutory changes and the 
government’s ambitions, it was suggested that before the next BCF cycle, a 
development session would be arranged to allow for a more comprehensive look 
into the workings of the BCF, which would help members of the Board understand 
the funding better, and how it was spent in Lincolnshire.  Members of the Board 
welcomed a more open conversation to see how much flexibility there was with the 
BCF, what the outcomes were, and whether it was providing good value for money.  
The Board was advised that a stock take was taking place over the winter, which 
would be able to answer to some of the questions raised. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

That the 2022/23 Lincolnshire Better Care Fund be approved in retrospect of the 
submission deadline of 26 September 2022. 

   
  
17     INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
 

17a An Action Log of Previous Decisions  
  
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Log of Previous Decision as presented be noted. 
 



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

17b Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as presented be 
received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 


